and such Adjacent Well is draining the Leased Premises or is deemed draining if 
the Adjacent Well is located within three hundred thirty (330) feet of the Leased 
Premises, or, when Lessee has an economic interest in said Adjacent Well and said 
Adjacent Well is located within four hundred sixty seven (467) feet of the Leased 
Premises (in the case of a Vertical Well, distance will be measured from the surface 
location or bottom hole location of the Adjacent Well, whichever is closer; in the 
case of a Horizontal Well distance will be measured from the surface location or

[...]

the Adjacent Well is located within the spacing distance as set in the current field 

5 Section 7D in both Leases. 

rules as promulgated by the Railroad Commission of Texas but must do so if the 
adjacent well is within four hundred sixty-seven (467) feet of the Leased Premises, 
distance will be measured from the surface location or bottom hole location of the 
Adjacent Well, whichever is closer; in the case of a Horizontal Well distance will 
be measured from the surface location or the subsurface path of a horizontal